## CHAPTER 73.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION FIVE (5), OF CHAPTER SEVENTY-FOUR (74), OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-FIVE (1875), RELATING TO SUPPORT OF POOR IN FREEBORN COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section five (5), of chapter seventy-four (74), of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875). be amended by adding thereto as follows: And the provisions of this chapter applicable to towns and town supervisors, shall also in the same manner be applicable to the city of Albert Lea in said county, and the common council thereof. And provided, when any such township shall have expended in the support of its poor, a sum exceeding two hundred dollars (\$200) in any one year, and when the city of Albert Lea shall, for the same purpose have expended a sum exceeding six hundred dollars (\$600) in any one year, then said township and such city respectively, shall be entitled to receive and be paid out of the treasury of said county such sum or sums of money that they may have expended for said purposes in excess of the aforesaid amounts; such claims to be allowed as in case of other claims against the county by the board of county commissioners of said county upon bills presented and sworn to by the town clerk of such town, or city clerk of such city.

SEC. 2. All acts or parts of acts in conflict with this act are hereby

repealed

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 23, 1883.